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“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Fixed Income Pension Fund

INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

June 30, 2024
(unaudited)
Net fixed assets 0.00
Forward financial instruments
Shares and similar instruments (A) 0.00
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market 0.00
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market 0.00
Convertible bonds (B) 0.00
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market 0.00
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market 0.00
Bonds and similar instruments (C) 2,496,590,351.19
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market 2,496,590,351.19
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market 0.00
Debt securities (D) 0.00
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market 0.00
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market 0.00
Units of UCls and investment funds (E) 1,133,137,440.44
UCITS 656,105,473.28
AlFs and their equivalents in other EU Member States 0.00
Other UCls and investment funds 477,031,967.16
Deposits (F) 748,918,767.12
Derivative financial instruments (G) 0.00
Temporary securities transactions (H) 0.00
Claims representing securities received on loan 0.00
Receivables on securities given in collateral 0.00
Receivables on loaned securities 0.00
Borrowed financial securities 0.00
Securities given on loan 0.00
Other temporary transactions 0.00
Loans (1) (*) 0.00
Other eligible assets (J) 0.00
Subtotal eligible assets | = (A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I+J) 4,378,646,558.75
Claims and active adjustment accounts 0.00
Financial accounts 59,941,135.10
Subtotal assets other than eligible assets I 59,941,135.10
Total Assets I+l 4,438,587,693.85

(*) The UCI under review is not covered by this section.



“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Fixed Income Pension Fund

INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

June 30, 2024
(unaudited)

Shareholders' equity :
Capital
Net income carried forward
Net realized capital gains/losses carried forward
Net income for the year
Shareholders' funds |
Financing liabilities Il (*)
Shareholders' equity and financing liabilities (I+Il)
Eligible liabilities :
Financial instruments (A)
Transactions involving transfer of financial instruments
Temporary securities transactions
Forward financial instruments (B)
Loans received (C) (¥)
Other eligible liabilities (D)
Sub-total eligible liabilities 11l = A+B+C
Other liabilities :
Liabilities and adjustment accounts
Bank loans
Sub-total other liabilities IV

4,271,180,490.11
0.00

0.00
164,243,756.76
4,435,424,246.87
0.00
4,435,424,246.87

0.00
0.00
0.00
17,969.46
0.00
0.00
17,969.46

3,145,477.52
0.00
3,145,477.52

Total liabilities : 1+ 11 + Il + IV

4,438,587,693.85

(*) The UCI under review is not covered by this section.

Approved for issuance on July 30, 2024
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Hrayr Aslanyan .
Pension Fund Manager, Deputy
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“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Fixed Income Pension Fund

INTERIM CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE

30, 2024

Period from January 1,
2024 to June 30, 2024
(unaudited)

Net financial income
Income from financial transactions
Income from equities
Income from bonds
Income from debt securities
Income from units of UCIs
Income from forward financial instruments
Income from temporary securities transactions
Income from loans and receivables
Income from other eligible assets and liabilities
Other financial revenues
Subtotal revenues from financial operations
Expenses on financial operations :
Expenses on financial operations
Expenses on forward financial instruments
Expenses from temporary securities transactions
Expenses from borrowings
Expenses from other eligible assets and liabilities
Expenses from financing liabilities
Other financial expenses
Subtotal expenses from financial operations
Net financial income (A)
Other income :
Reimbursement of management fees to the benefit of the UCIs
Payments as collateral for capital or performance
Other income
Other expenses
Management fees of the management company
Audit fees, study fees for private equity funds
Taxes and levies
Other expenses
Subtotal other income and other expenses (B)
Subtotal net income before regularization C = A+B
Adjustment of net income for the financial year (D)
Net income|=C+D
Net realized gains and losses before regularization:
Realized gains and losses
External transaction costs and disposal fees
Research expenses
Proportional share of realized gains returned to insurers
Insurance proceeds received
Payments received as collateral for capital or performance
Subtotal net realized gains and losses before regularization (E)
Regularizations of net realized gains and losses (F)
Net realized gains and losses Il = (E+F)

0.00
115,397,798.20
0.00
8,552,392.69
622,122.53
0.00

0.00
40,753,356.05
2,595,827.49
167,921,496.96

0.00
-438,280.34
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
-438,280.34
167,483,216.62

0.00
0.00
0.00

-17,945,136.66
0.00

0.00

0.00
-17,945,136.66
149,538,079.96
8,494,284.88
158,032,364.84

4,574,006.92
-261,846.01
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
4,312,160.91
457,503.49
4,769,664.40




“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Fixed Income Pension Fund

Period from January 1,
2024 to June 30, 2024
(unaudited)

Net realized gains and losses before regularization:
Changes in unrealized gains and losses including exchange differences on eligible assets

Exchange differences on financial accounts in foreign currencies
Payments receivable as collateral for capital or performance
Proportional share of unrealized gains to be returned to insurers
Subtotal net unrealized gains and losses before regularization (G)
Regularizations of net unrealized gains and losses (H)
Net unrealized gains and losses Ill = (G+H)
Interim dividends:
Interim dividends of net income for the year (J)
Interim dividends of net realized gains and losses for the year (K)
Total interim dividends for the year IV = (J+ K)
Income tax V (*)

354,723.26

-215,574.91
0.00

0.00
139,148.35
1,302,579.17
1,441,727.52

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Netresult =1+l +1l-1V-V

164,243,756.76

(*) The UCI under review is not covered by this section

Approved for issuance on July 30, 2024
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Hrayr Aslanyan S
Pension Fund Manager, Deputy CE@/'%S




“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Fixed Income Pension Fund
Notes to interim condensed financial statements for the Six-month period ended June 30, 2024

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Accounting rules and methods

The quarterly financial statements are prepared in accordance with French Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(French GAAP). The quarterly financial statements are presented according to the ANC Regulation 2020-07, which is
applicable since January 1, 2024: leading to changes in the content and format of the fund's quarterly financial report.

The accounting currency of the portfolio is the ARMENIAN DRAM (AMD). Percentage holding and positions in the
financial statements are presented as percentage to net assets as at reporting date (%). The accounting period
reported on is the period from January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024.

The Manager of the Fund is "AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC. The Fund administration is carried out by
CACEIS Fund Administration. The custodian and the registrar of participants is the Central Depository of Armenia
0OJSC.

The Fund is a pension fund managed by independent professional asset managers until the proceeds are paid out to
participants in the form of pension benefits once participants reach retirement age. The Fund participants are the
owners of the pension funds’ assets.

The Fund invests in high-quality Armenian and foreign securities, with foreign currency investments being limited to
40% of Fund'’s assets. The objective of the Fund is to maximize the total return on assets, by investing 100% of its
assets in fixed income instruments, such as bonds, bonds funds, money market instruments, deposits and other
assets. According to the investments guidelines as set by the Law no investment is allowed in equities, equity funds or
any other equity-equivalent instruments. Target group is pension savers with low risk tolerance.

Management fees. Management fees are calculated at 0.85% per annum, including any applicable taxes, on the net
asset value of the Fund on a daily basis. These fees are imputed to the fund’s Income Statement. Management fees
are paid in full to the Fund Manager, which bears all the fund’s operating costs, except for audit fees and guarantee
fund payments.

Subscription and redemptions of units. Issuance and redemption of fund units is carried out based on the last
available net assets value per unit as of the date of issuance and redemption. No charges or fees are made for
issuance of units. Redemption fees are born by the applicant and vary from 0% to up to 3% depending on the type of
the redemption transaction and are stipulated by the Fund Rules and applicable legislation of the Republic of Armenia.



“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Fixed Income Pension Fund
Notes to interim condensed financial statements for the Six-month period ended June 30, 2024

2. Portfolio listing

June 30, 2024 (unaudited)

Name of security
DEPOSITS

Deposits in local Armenian banks 10-12.5%,
24/07/2024-09/02/2026

BONDS AND SIMILAR SECURITIES
Listed bonds and similar securities

ARMENIA

ARMENIA 13.0% 17-02-32
ARMENIA 13.0% 29-10-36
ARMENIA TB 8.0% 29-10-31

ARM SWISS BANK 11.75% 01-06-27
ARM SWISS BANK 6.0% 01-06-26
ARM SWISS BANK 6.0% 01-06-27
ARM SWISS BANK 10.2% 10-06-28

MINI OF FINA 11.0% 29-10-25

NATIONAL MORTGAGE COMPANY CJSC
10.0% 15-04-25

NATIONAL MORTGAGE COMPANY CJSC
12.0% 06-12-25

NATIONAL MORTGAGE COMPANY CJSC
12.0% 30-03-26

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA 9.0% 29-10-29
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA INTERNATIONAL
BOND 7.15% 26-03-25

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
10.0% 29-10-27

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
12.5% 29-10-37

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
7.0% 29-04-25

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
7.0% 29-04-26

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
9.0% 29-04-26

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
9.25% 29-04-25

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
9.25% 29-04-28

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
9.4% 29-04-27

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
9.6% 29-10-33

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
8.4% 29-04-27

REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS
8.6% 29-04-29

FAST CREDIT CAPITAL UCO CJSC 11.5% 13-
07-24

ELECTRIC NETWORKS OF ARMENIA 11.4%
11-12-26

AMERIABANK 9.75% 08-07-26

AMERIABANK 9.75% 13-06-27
CONVERSBANK 10.25% 17-04-26
INECOBANK 10% 27-12-26

TOTAL ARMENIA

Total listed bond and similar securities

Total bonds and similar securities

Collective investment undertakings

General-purpose UCITS

AMUNDI BD EURO CORP OE C

AMUNDI FUNDS GLOBAL AGGREGATE
BOND O USD C

AMUNDI FUNDS PIONEER US CORPORATE
BONDOUSDC

ISIN

AMGB20172327
AMGB2029A366
AMGB1129A316
AMSWISB2HER1
AMSWISB2DERO
AMSWISB2IER9
AMSWISB2MER1
AMGB1029A250

AMNMCCB2MER2

AMNMCCB2NERO

AMNMCCB20OERS
AMGB1029A292
XS1207654853

AMGB1029A276

AMGB2029A374

AMGN60294250

AMGNG60294268

AMGN36294269

AMGN36294251

AMGNG60294284

AMGN60294276

AMGB1129A332

AMGN36294277

AMGNG60294292

AMFSCRB25ERS8

AMHELCB21ER6

AMAMRBBNZ2ERO
AMAMRBBNS8ER?7
AMCOVSB2IERO
AMINECB2HER6

LU0557859377
LU0557861514

LU1162497744

Currency

AMD

AMD
AMD
AMD
AMD
usD
usD
AMD
AMD

AMD

AMD

AMD
AMD
usD

AMD

AMD

AMD

AMD

AMD

AMD

AMD

AMD

AMD

AMD

AMD

AMD

AMD

AMD
AMD
AMD
AMD

EUR
usD

usbh

Quantity

730,000,000.00

46,674,000
56,167,000
384,000,000
110,000,000
40,000
99,500
60,000,000
47,131,000

72,000,000
110,000,000

80,000,000
51,600,000
200,000

45,000,000
92,600,000
51,000,000
132,000,000
36,000,000
176,000,000
48,000,000
156,000,000
260,400,000
40,000,000
30,000,000.
30,000,000

80,000,000

40,000,000
40,000,000
20,000,000
20,000,000

98
195

210

Market value

748,918,767.12

57,156,668.29
70,542,156.24
356,140,470.14
116,195,368.52
15,935,365.46
39,325,417.51
60,000,000.00
49,030,274.01

73,958,513.76
114,722,422.10

86,090,186.40
51,039,518.37
79,705,120.28

46,328,507.91
113,665,516.40
50,768,235.14
128,429,026.04
36,332,133.95
178,961,746.13
48,227,692.32
158,105,077.57
263,190,363.33
39,500,299.36
29,266,209.30
30,776,549.70

82,497,768.00

40,021,177.18
40,146,859.10
20,531,708.68
20,000,000.00

2,496,590,351.19
2,496,590,351.19
2,496,590,351.19

43,726,843.36
118,362,871.53

113,339,770.58

%

16.88

1.29
1.59
8.04
2.62
0.36
0.89
1.35
111

1.67

2.58

1.94
1.15
1.80

1.04

2.56

1.14

2.90

0.82

4.03

1.09

3.56

5.93

0.89

0.66

0.69

1.86

0.90
0.91
0.46
0.45
56.29
56.29
56.29

0.99
2.67

2.56




“AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT” CJSC Fixed Income Pension Fund
Notes to interim condensed financial statements for the Six-month period ended June 30, 2024

AMUNDI MONEY MARKET FUND SHORT

TERM LU0619623019 USD 96 44,559,925.93 1.00
ISHARES EURO GOVERNM.BOND 3-5 IEOOB1FZS681 EUR 4,557 299,891,501.24 6.75
Eﬂf_’“es V PLC - iShares ltaly Govt Bond UCITS IE0OB7LW6Y90 EUR 600 36,224,560.64  0.82
TOTAL General-purpose UCITS countries 656,105,473.28 14.79
Other non-European entities
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
iShares 1-3 Year Treasury Bond ETF US4642874576 usD 11,200 354,907,173.09 8.00
ISHARES 7 10 YR US4642874402 usD 1,400 50,878,724.38 1.15
ISHARES TRUST BARCLAYS 20+ US4642874329 UsD 2,000 71,246,069.69 1.61
TOTAL UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 477,031,967.16 10.76
Derivative financial assets
Other derivatives
Currencies Swaps
SWAP AMFIX 2026-02 AMD 19,293,068.88 0.43
SWAP AMFIX 2026-02 usD -19,311,038.34  -0.44
TOTAL Currencies Swaps -17,969.46 0.01
TOTAL Other derivatives -17,969.46 0.01
TOTAL Derivative financial assets -17,969.46 0.01
Payables -3,145,477.52 -0.07
Financial accounts 59,941,135.10 1.35
Net assets 4,435,424,246.87 100.00
AMFIX-AM ACBA AM CJSC FI F AMD 2,173,808.458593 2,040.3933




