

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2024 (UNAUDITED)

### Contents

INT	ERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2024	. 3
	ERIM CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2024	
NO	TES TO INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE	
30,	2024	. 7
1.	ACCOUNTING RULES AND METHODS	. 7
2.	PORTFOLIO LISTING.	8

#### INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

	June 30, 2024 (unaudited)
Net fixed assets	0.00
Forward financial instruments	
Shares and similar instruments (A)	0.00
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market	0.00
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market	0.00
Convertible bonds (B)	0.00
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market	0.00
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market	0.00
Bonds and similar instruments (C)	2,496,590,351.19
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market	2,496,590,351.19
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market	0.00
Debt securities (D)	0.00
Traded on a regulated or equivalent market	0.00
Not traded on a regulated or equivalent market	0.00
Units of UCIs and investment funds (E)	1,133,137,440.44
UCITS	656,105,473.28
AIFs and their equivalents in other EU Member States	0.00
Other UCIs and investment funds	477,031,967.16
Deposits (F)	748,918,767.12
Derivative financial instruments (G)	0.00
Temporary securities transactions (H)	0.00
Claims representing securities received on loan	0.00
Receivables on securities given in collateral	0.00
Receivables on loaned securities	0.00
Borrowed financial securities	0.00
Securities given on loan	0.00
Other temporary transactions	0.00
Loans (I) (*)	0.00
Other eligible assets (J)	0.00
Subtotal eligible assets I = (A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H+I+J)	4,378,646,558.75
Claims and active adjustment accounts	0.00
Financial accounts	59,941,135.10
Subtotal assets other than eligible assets II	59,941,135.10
Total Assets I+II	4,438,587,693.85

 $<sup>(\</sup>ensuremath{^*})$  The UCI under review is not covered by this section.

#### INTERIM CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

	June 30, 2024 (unaudited)
Shareholders' equity:	
Capital	4,271,180,490.11
Net income carried forward	0.00
Net realized capital gains/losses carried forward	0.00
Net income for the year	164,243,756.76
Shareholders' funds I	4,435,424,246.87
Financing liabilities II (*)	0.00
Shareholders' equity and financing liabilities (I+II)	4,435,424,246.87
Eligible liabilities :	
Financial instruments (A)	0.00
Transactions involving transfer of financial instruments	0.00
Temporary securities transactions	0.00
Forward financial instruments (B)	17,969.46
Loans received (C) (*)	0.00
Other eligible liabilities (D)	0.00
Sub-total eligible liabilities III = A+B+C	17,969.46
Other liabilities :	
Liabilities and adjustment accounts	3,145,477.52
Bank loans	0.00
Sub-total other liabilities IV	3,145,477.52
Total liabilities : I + II + III + IV	4,438,587,693.85

<sup>(\*)</sup> The UCI under review is not covered by this section.

Approved for issuance on July 30, 2024

Hrayr Aslanyan Pension Fund Manager, Deputy

## INTERIM CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE $30,\,2024$

	Period from January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024 (unaudited)
Net financial income	
Income from financial transactions	
Income from equities	0.00
Income from bonds	115,397,798.20
Income from debt securities	0.00
Income from units of UCIs	8,552,392.69
Income from forward financial instruments	622,122.53
Income from temporary securities transactions	0.00
Income from loans and receivables	0.00
Income from other eligible assets and liabilities	40,753,356.05
Other financial revenues	2,595,827.49
Subtotal revenues from financial operations	167,921,496.96
Expenses on financial operations :	
Expenses on financial operations	0.00
Expenses on forward financial instruments	-438,280.34
Expenses from temporary securities transactions	0.00
Expenses from borrowings	0.00
Expenses from other eligible assets and liabilities	0.00
Expenses from financing liabilities	0.00
Other financial expenses	0.00
Subtotal expenses from financial operations	-438,280.34
Net financial income (A)	167,483,216.62
Other income:	
Reimbursement of management fees to the benefit of the UCIs	0.00
Payments as collateral for capital or performance	0.00
Other income	0.00
Other expenses	
Management fees of the management company	-17,945,136.66
Audit fees, study fees for private equity funds	0.00
Taxes and levies	0.00
Other expenses	0.00
Subtotal other income and other expenses (B)	-17,945,136.66
Subtotal net income before regularization C = A+B	149,538,079.96
Adjustment of net income for the financial year (D)	8,494,284.88
Net income I = C + D	158,032,364.84
Net realized gains and losses before regularization:	
Realized gains and losses	4,574,006.92
External transaction costs and disposal fees	-261,846.01
Research expenses	0.00
Proportional share of realized gains returned to insurers	0.00
Insurance proceeds received	0.00
Payments received as collateral for capital or performance	0.00
Subtotal net realized gains and losses before regularization (E)	4,312,160.91
Regularizations of net realized gains and losses (F)	457,503.49
Net realized gains and losses II = (E+F)	4,769,664.40

	Period from January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024 (unaudited)
Net realized gains and losses before regularization:	
Changes in unrealized gains and losses including exchange differences on eligible assets	354,723.26
Exchange differences on financial accounts in foreign currencies	-215,574.91
Payments receivable as collateral for capital or performance	0.00
Proportional share of unrealized gains to be returned to insurers	0.00
Subtotal net unrealized gains and losses before regularization (G)	139,148.35
Regularizations of net unrealized gains and losses (H)	1,302,579.17
Net unrealized gains and losses III = (G+H)	1,441,727.52
Interim dividends:	
Interim dividends of net income for the year (J)	0.00
Interim dividends of net realized gains and losses for the year (K)	0.00
Total interim dividends for the year IV = (J+ K)	0.00
Income tax V (*)	0.00
Net result = I + II + III - IV - V	164,243,756.76

<sup>(\*)</sup> The UCI under review is not covered by this section

Approved for issuance on July 30, 2024

Hrayr Aslanyan Pension Fund Manager, Deputy CE

### NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

#### 1. Accounting rules and methods

The quarterly financial statements are prepared in accordance with French Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (French GAAP). The quarterly financial statements are presented according to the ANC Regulation 2020-07, which is applicable since January 1, 2024: leading to changes in the content and format of the fund's quarterly financial report.

The accounting currency of the portfolio is the ARMENIAN DRAM (AMD). Percentage holding and positions in the financial statements are presented as percentage to net assets as at reporting date (%). The accounting period reported on is the period from January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024.

The Manager of the Fund is "AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT" CJSC. The Fund administration is carried out by CACEIS Fund Administration. The custodian and the registrar of participants is the Central Depository of Armenia OJSC.

The Fund is a pension fund managed by independent professional asset managers until the proceeds are paid out to participants in the form of pension benefits once participants reach retirement age. The Fund participants are the owners of the pension funds' assets.

The Fund invests in high-quality Armenian and foreign securities, with foreign currency investments being limited to 40% of Fund's assets. The objective of the Fund is to maximize the total return on assets, by investing 100% of its assets in fixed income instruments, such as bonds, bonds funds, money market instruments, deposits and other assets. According to the investments guidelines as set by the Law no investment is allowed in equities, equity funds or any other equity-equivalent instruments. Target group is pension savers with low risk tolerance.

**Management fees.** Management fees are calculated at 0.85% per annum, including any applicable taxes, on the net asset value of the Fund on a daily basis. These fees are imputed to the fund's Income Statement. Management fees are paid in full to the Fund Manager, which bears all the fund's operating costs, except for audit fees and guarantee fund payments.

**Subscription and redemptions of units.** Issuance and redemption of fund units is carried out based on the last available net assets value per unit as of the date of issuance and redemption. No charges or fees are made for issuance of units. Redemption fees are born by the applicant and vary from 0% to up to 3% depending on the type of the redemption transaction and are stipulated by the Fund Rules and applicable legislation of the Republic of Armenia.

#### 2. Portfolio listing

				June 30, 2024 (una	audited)
Name of security	ISIN	Currency	Quantity	Market value	%
DEPOSITS					
Deposits in local Armenian banks 10-12.5%, 24/07/2024-09/02/2026		AMD	730,000,000.00	748,918,767.12	16.88
BONDS AND SIMILAR SECURITIES					
Listed bonds and similar securities					
ARMENIA					
ARMENIA 13.0% 17-02-32	AMGB20172327	AMD	46,674,000	57,156,668.29	1.29
ARMENIA 13.0% 29-10-36	AMGB2029A366	AMD	56,167,000	70,542,156.24	1.59
ARMENIA TB 8.0% 29-10-31	AMGB1129A316	AMD	384,000,000	356,140,470.14	8.04
ARM SWISS BANK 11.75% 01-06-27	AMSWISB2HER1	AMD	110,000,000	116,195,368.52	2.62
ARM SWISS BANK 6.0% 01-06-26	AMSWISB2DER0	USD	40,000	15,935,365.46	0.36
ARM SWISS BANK 6.0% 01-06-27	AMSWISB2IER9	USD	99,500	39,325,417.51	0.89
ARM SWISS BANK 10.2% 10-06-28	AMSWISB2MER1	AMD	60,000,000	60,000,000.00	1.35
MINI OF FINA 11.0% 29-10-25 NATIONAL MORTGAGE COMPANY CJSC	AMGB1029A250	AMD	47,131,000	49,030,274.01	1.11
10.0% 15-04-25 NATIONAL MORTGAGE COMPANY CJSC	AMNMCCB2MER2	AMD	72,000,000	73,958,513.76	1.67
12.0% 06-12-25 NATIONAL MORTGAGE COMPANY CJSC	AMNMCCB2NER0	AMD	110,000,000	114,722,422.10	2.58
12.0% 30-03-26	AMNMCCB2OER8	AMD	80,000,000	86,090,186.40	1.94
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA 9.0% 29-10-29 REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA INTERNATIONAL	AMGB1029A292	AMD	51,600,000	51,039,518.37	1.15
BOND 7.15% 26-03-25 REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS	XS1207654853	USD	200,000	79,705,120.28	1.80
10.0% 29-10-27	AMGB1029A276	AMD	45,000,000	46,328,507.91	1.04
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS 12.5% 29-10-37	AMGB2029A374	AMD	92,600,000	113,665,516.40	2.56
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS 7.0% 29-04-25	AMGN60294250	AMD	51,000,000	50,768,235.14	1.14
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS 7.0% 29-04-26	AMGN60294268	AMD	132,000,000	128,429,026.04	2.90
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS 9.0% 29-04-26	AMGN36294269	AMD	36,000,000	36,332,133.95	0.82
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS 9.25% 29-04-25	AMGN36294251	AMD	176,000,000	178,961,746.13	4.03
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS 9.25% 29-04-28	AMGN60294284	AMD	48,000,000	48,227,692.32	1.09
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS 9.4% 29-04-27	AMGN60294276	AMD	156,000,000	158,105,077.57	3.56
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS 9.6% 29-10-33	AMGB1129A332	AMD	260,400,000	263,190,363.33	5.93
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS 8.4% 29-04-27	AMGN36294277	AMD	40,000,000	39,500,299.36	0.89
REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA TREASURY BONDS 8.6% 29-04-29	AMGN60294292	AMD	30,000,000.	29,266,209.30	0.66
FAST CREDIT CAPITAL UCO CJSC 11.5% 13- 07-24	AMFSCRB25ER8	AMD	30,000,000	30,776,549.70	0.69
ELECTRIC NETWORKS OF ARMENIA 11.4% 11-12-26	AMHELCB21ER6	AMD	80,000,000	82,497,768.00	1.86
AMERIABANK 9.75% 08-07-26	AMAMRBBN2ER0	AMD	40,000,000	40,021,177.18	0.90
AMERIABANK 9.75% 13-06-27	AMAMRBBN8ER7	AMD	40,000,000	40,146,859.10	0.91
CONVERSBANK 10.25% 17-04-26	AMCOVSB2IER0	AMD	20,000,000	20,531,708.68	0.46
INECOBANK 10% 27-12-26	AMINECB2HER6	AMD	20,000,000	20,000,000.00	0.45
TOTAL ARMENIA				2,496,590,351.19	56.29
Total hands and similar securities				2,496,590,351.19	56.29
Total bonds and similar securities  Collective investment undertakings				2,496,590,351.19	56.29
General-purpose UCITS					
AMUNDI BD EURO CORP OE C	LU0557859377	EUR	98	43,726,843.36	0.99
AMUNDI FUNDS GLOBAL AGGREGATE	LU0557861514	USD	195	118,362,871.53	2.67
BOND O USD C AMUNDI FUNDS PIONEER US CORPORATE BOND O USD C	LU1162497744	USD	210	113,339,770.58	2.56

"AMUNDI-ACBA ASSET MANAGEMENT" CJSC Fixed Income Pension Fund Notes to interim condensed financial statements for the Six-month period ended June 30, 2024

1					
AMUNDI MONEY MARKET FUND SHORT TERM	LU0619623019	USD	96	44,559,925.93	1.00
ISHARES EURO GOVERNM.BOND 3-5	IE00B1FZS681	EUR	4,557	299,891,501.24	6.75
iShares V PLC - iShares Italy Govt Bond UCITS ETF	IE00B7LW6Y90	EUR	600	36,224,560.64	0.82
TOTAL General-purpose UCITS countries				656,105,473.28	14.79
Other non-European entities					
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA					
iShares 1-3 Year Treasury Bond ETF	US4642874576	USD	11,200	354,907,173.09	8.00
ISHARES 7 10 YR	US4642874402	USD	1,400	50,878,724.38	1.15
ISHARES TRUST BARCLAYS 20+	US4642874329	USD	2,000	71,246,069.69	1.61
TOTAL UNITED STATES OF AMERICA				477,031,967.16	10.76
Derivative financial assets					
Other derivatives					
Currencies Swaps					
SWAP AMFIX 2026-02		AMD		19,293,068.88	0.43
SWAP AMFIX 2026-02		USD		-19,311,038.34	-0.44
TOTAL Currencies Swaps				-17,969.46	0.01
TOTAL Other derivatives				-17,969.46	0.01
TOTAL Derivative financial assets				-17,969.46	0.01
Payables				-3,145,477.52	-0.07
Financial accounts				59,941,135.10	1.35
Net assets				4,435,424,246.87	100.00

AMFIX-AM ACBA AM CJSC FI F	AMD	2,173,808.458593	2,040.3933
----------------------------	-----	------------------	------------